

**TENDERED  
FOR FILING**

MAY 05 2014

No. 12-2074

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**TODD ROCHOW and JOHN ROCHOW,**  
as personal representatives of the  
**ESTATE OF DANIEL J. ROCHOW,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**On Appeal from the Judgment of District Judge Arthur J. Tarnow,  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Mark D. DeBofsky  
Martina B. Sherman  
DEBOFSKY & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
200 W. Madison St., Suite 2670  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
312-561-4040

Amy R. Bach  
Daniel R. Wade  
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
381 Bush St., 8th Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
415-393-9990

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders*

---

**FILED**

**MAY 13 2014**

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations  
And Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 12-2074

Case Name: Rochow, et al. v. LINA

Name of Counsel: Mark D. DeBofsky

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, United Policyholders makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. LINA’S MISTREATMENT OF ROCHOW ILLUSTRATES WHY DISGORGEMENT OF PROFITS IS A NEEDED DETERRENT IN ERISA BENEFIT DENIAL CASES.....	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH SUPREME COURT AND SIXTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT.....	7
A. The Supreme Court Made Clear in <i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> that Monetary Relief Is Available in a Suit Against a Fiduciary Under § 502(a)(3). .....	7
B. <i>Russell, Varsity, and Wilkins</i> Do Not Preclude Concurrent Claims for Benefits Under § 502(a)(1)(B) and Equitable Accounting Under § 502(a)(3). .....	8
C. The Seventh Circuit in <i>Mondry</i> Permitted Disgorgement in the Context of an ERISA Benefit Denial Case. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Advance Watch Co. v. Kemper Nat'l Ins. Co.*, 99 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 1996).....1

*Brennan & Co. v. Dowagiac Mfg. Co.*, 162 F. 472 (6th Cir. 1908) .....5

*CIGNA Corp. v. Amara*, 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)..... 7, 8, 9, 13

*Clair v. Harris Trust and Savings Bank*, 190 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 1999).....11

*Demolition Contrs., Inc. v. Westchester Surplus Lines Ins. Co.*, 381 Fed. Appx. 526 (6th Cir. 2010) .....1

*Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch*, 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....5

*Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.*, 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013) .....8

*GenCorp Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.*, 138 Fed. Appx. 732 (6th Cir. 2005) .....1

*Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson*, 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....8

*Harris Trust & Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.*, 530 U.S. 238 (2000).8

*Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.*, 722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013) .....7

*Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell*, 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....8, 11

*McCrary v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*, 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012).....8

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn*, 554 U.S. 105 (2008) .....4

*Mondry v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.*, 557 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 2, 11, 12

*Nickel v. Bank of Am.*, 290 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2002).....6

*Parke v. First Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co.*, 368 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2004) .....11

*Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux*, 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....4

*R.H. Stearns Co. v. United States*, 291 U.S. 54 (1934) .....5

*Radford Trust v. First UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.*, 321 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Mass. 2004).....4

*Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.*, 482 F.3d 860 (6th Cir. 2007).....3

*Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.*, 737 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 4, 5, 12

*United States v. Cohen*, 145 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1944).....6

*United States v. Goodwin*, 449 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2006) .....6

*Variety Corp. v. Howe*, 516 U.S. 489 (1996) ..... 9, 10, 11

*Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare System, Inc.*, 150 F. 3d 609 (1998)..... 10, 11

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....1, 6

29 U.S.C. § 1024(b) .....12

29 U.S.C. § 1104 .....12

29 U.S.C. § 1109 .....9

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) ..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....8, 9

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)(1).....12

**Treatises**

1 D. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies*, § 2.4, at 90-92 (2d ed. 1993).....5

R. Francis, *Maxims of Equity* 29 (1st Am. ed. 1823).....13

**Other Authorities**

[http://www.maine.gov/pfr/insurance/Admin\\_Enforcement\\_Actions/RSA\\_2013/CI\\_GNA\\_RSA.pdf](http://www.maine.gov/pfr/insurance/Admin_Enforcement_Actions/RSA_2013/CI_GNA_RSA.pdf) .....4

[https://maine.gov/pfr/insurance/unum/UNUM\\_Regulatory\\_Settlement\\_Agreement.htm](https://maine.gov/pfr/insurance/unum/UNUM_Regulatory_Settlement_Agreement.htm) .....4

John Langbein, “Trust Law as Regulatory Law: The Unum/Provident Scandal and Judicial Review of Benefit Denials Under ERISA,” 101 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1315 (2007).....4
